
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Maureen Brown, Democratic Services officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523325 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 30 March 2015 

 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B 
 
 

Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Andrew Wilson 
 

Cllr Andrew Wilson is unable to attend the meeting and under delegated authority the 
Head of Policy & Governance has agreed that Cllr Peter Isherwood attend in his place. 

 
 
 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 



 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting. 

 
2.   MINUTES   

 
 To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2015 which had been 

laid on the table half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
TESCO, MEADROW, GODALMING GU7 3HY  (Pages 5 - 58) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Tesco Stores Limited for a new premises licence for Tesco, 
Meadrow, Godalming, Surrey GU7 3HY, where 5 valid representations have 
been received.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant 
of a premises licence on its merits. 

 
Having regard to the representations made, the Sub-Committee must 
take such of the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. Those steps are: 

 

• To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-
Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions; 

• To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

• To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor;  

• To reject the application. 
 
 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 



 

 

the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate 
paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:- 
 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3) 

 
6.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 

 
[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.] 
 

  For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523325 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

13 APRIL 2015 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
TESCO, MEADROW, GODALMING, SURREY. GU7 3HY 

[Wards Affected: Godalming Wards] 
Summary and Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application from Tesco Stores Limited for a new premises licence for Tesco, 
Meadrow, Godalming, Surrey GU7 3HY, where 5 valid representations have 
been received.   
 

Background 
 
2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for this retail 

premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. The building is 
two-storey, and was previously a licensed public house operating under the 
name of The Godalming Arms. The new application proposes that the licence 
will authorise the premises to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 
from 0600 hours until 2300 hours, seven days a week,   

 
Activities Sought under this Licence Application 
 
3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 

the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this document at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the area of the 
premises and surrounding properties.   
 

4. In brief summary, the applicant seeks the following activities in the new 
licence, if granted. Please see application for activities in full. 
 

q  Sale of Alcohol:  
                     0600 to 2300 Monday to Sunday   
          
q  Opening hours:  

                                      0600 to 2300 Monday to Sunday  
        
 
Licensing Objectives 
 
5. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  

Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons. 

 
1.  Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2.  Public Safety 
3.  Prevention of Public Nuisance 
4.  Protection of Children from Harm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Representations received 
 
Responsible Authorities 

 
6. There has been 1 representation from a Responsible Authority, 

Environmental Health, which is reproduced at Annexe 3.      
 
Other Persons 
 
7. Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  

There have been 4 valid representations from “other persons”. The 
representations are attached at Annexe 4. 

 
Human Rights  
 
8. Under Article 8 European Convention on Human Rights, everyone has the right 

to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. 
There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right 
except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic 
society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-
being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of 
health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. In 
Licensing Act 2003 cases this means that the Sub-Committee must have regard 
to the effect of its decisions on local residents, and balance their interests 
against those of the public at large (e.g. the customers of the premises under 
consideration) and the people operating the business from the premises.  

 
What the Sub-Committee may do 
 
9. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making 

representations, must take one or more of the steps listed below (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
Reasons must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since 
there is an opportunity for any applicant or any objector to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee decision.   The 
steps are: 

 
• Grant the application subject to such conditions as are consistent with 

the operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions;  

• Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates;  

• Refuse to specify a person as the  premises supervisor; 

• Reject the application. 
 

   
10. An extract from the Government Guidance to local authorities under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003, relating to hearings - paragraphs 9.30 to 9.43 - 
is attached as Annexe 5. 

 

Page 6



11. An extract from the Government Guidance to local authorities under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in relation to conditions - paragraphs 10.1 to 
10.69 is attached as Annexe 6. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant of a 
premises licence on its merits. 

 
Having regard to the representations made, the Sub-Committee must take such of 
the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. Those steps are: 

 

• To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
conditions; 

• To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

• To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor;  

• To reject the application. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Application  referred to above, representations referred to above. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone : 01483 523189 

   E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

ANNEXE 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25

ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

ANNEXE 3



Page 28



Page 29

ANNEXE 4



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39

ANNEXE 5



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

ANNEXE 6



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence - Tesco, Meadrow, Godalming GU7 3HY
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2
	Annexe 3
	Annexe 4
	Annexe 5
	Annexe 6




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1
13.04.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  13 APRIL 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Elizabeth Cable
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Cllr Peter Isherwood

Apologies 
Cllr Andrew Wilson

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Elizabeth Cable was elected Chairman for this meeting of Sub-Committee B.

2. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2015 were confirmed and signed.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

No interests were declared.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
TESCO, MEADROW, GODALMING GU7 3HY (Agenda item 4.)  

Solicitors acting on behalf of Tesco Stores and the Store Manager for the new 
Tesco Godalming store attended the meeting.  The Solicitor acting as 
spokesperson confirmed that the agenda papers had been received and 
understood.

Waverley Borough Council Environmental Health Officers were in attendance as 
Responsible Authority making objection to the application.

The Applicant’s Solicitor summarised the application and said that the new store 
already had planning permission to trade from 0600-2300 hours and the application 
to sell alcohol corresponded to this time.

The Applicant’s Solicitor told the Sub-Committee that there would be a limited range 
of alcohol and 95% of alcohol sales was linked to the purchase of other goods.  The 
Company operated an ‘Age 25’ Policy and all new staff had to undertake training for 
the sale of alcohol that was refreshed throughout their employment. Processes 
were also in place at checkouts that prompted staff to check underage restrictions 
when alcohol was purchased.  The Company would not tolerate antisocial 
behaviour and training was given in conflict management.  CCTV would be present 
within the store, but unless requested by the Police would not be installed to record 
outside activity.  



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2
13.04.15

The Applicant’s Solicitor brought attention to the fact that there had been no 
objection to the application from the Police and under the Licensing Act very good 
evidence had to be presented in order to impose restrictions to an application and 
that any complaints in the future could lead to a possible review of the licence.  
Some complaints received regarding traffic were not covered under the Licensing 
Act and came under the remit of public highways.

Responding to questions from the Sub-Committee the Applicant’s Solicitor said that 
external CCTV could only be directed onto land belonging to the Company and not 
onto the highway.  A cashpoint would not be available at the store and  unless the 
Police had requested external CCTV there was not a requirement to install it 
outside the premises.  Additionally, the voluntary restriction on the sale of alcohol 
that the Milford store had undertaken was not something that the Applicant’s 
Solicitor could agree to without taking instructions from the Company Head Office.

Environmental Health Officers then outlined their objections which were based on 
the Licensing Objective relating to the Prevention of Nuisance.  The store was 
immediately adjacent to residential properties and Environmental Health were 
concerned that Tesco Stores had not taken enough preventative measures to 
ensure that local residents were not disturbed by noise nuisance.  

The Council’s Solicitor advised the Sub-Committee that the Licensing Act allowed 
for conditions to be imposed to promote the prevention of public nuisance through 
representations based on evidence. The Applicant’s Solicitor said that there should 
be very clear evidence on imposing restrictions and there was no evidence to 
suggest restricting the hours for the sale of alcohol would make any difference to 
the prevention of public nuisance.

Godalming Chamber of Commerce, speaking on behalf of other objectors, then 
gave reasons for their objections.  Their main concerns were to prevent noise 
nuisance and suggested it could be appeased by a voluntary restriction to the hours 
for the sale of alcohol, CCTV monitoring the outside area to prevent consumption of 
alcohol and associated potential for crime and disorder and litter.  The objectors 
would also feel reassured to learn there would be a manager on the premises at all 
times when alcohol was for sale.
The Chairman responded to reassure the objectors that should there be any cause 
for concern in the future a review of the licence could be called and all licensed 
premises had to be supervised by a Designated Premises Supervisor or 
responsible person nominated by the DPS.

Following summing up the Sub-Committee withdrew at 11.20am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 12.25pm.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been received on the four 
Licensing Objectives and made the following observations:



Licensing Sub-Committee B 3
13.04.15

The Sub-Committee had not received any evidence from the Police of any anti-
social behaviour or issues of under-age drinking in the immediate area.  Guidance 
states that licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of 
advice on crime and disorder.  The Sub-Committee recognised the fears of the local 
residents that these problems could arise, and the fears of residents and 
Environmental Health that noise problems could arise, but the Sub-Committee feels 
there is insufficient evidence to refuse the application or impose additional 
conditions.  

On the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee found that on the evidence 
before them the application could be granted.
Whilst the evidence did not support additional conditions being added by the Sub-
Committee, the Sub-Committee strongly recommended that as mentioned at the 
meeting by the Solicitor representing Tesco Stores an arrangement is volunteered 
by Tesco to limit the sale of alcohol to 0700 – 2200 hours, and to introduce external 
area CCTV as a goodwill gesture and to address the deeply felt concerns of the 
local residents.  
The Sub-Committee was conscious that should there be any cause for concern in 
the future, legislation allowed for members of the community and responsible 
authorities to contact their licensing authority and Environmental Health with 
complaints over the operation of the premises, leading to a possible review of the 
licence. 
The Sub-Committee advised that any person who made relevant representation 
may appeal against the decision within 21 days of the date of notification by the 
licensing authority of the decision writing.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.28 pm

Chairman


